#### 501848036 03/09/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |  |
|-----------------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |  |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name           | Execution Date |  |
|----------------|----------------|--|
| Heiner Ophardt | 02/06/2012     |  |
| Andrew Jones   | 02/06/2012     |  |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Gotohti.com Inc.    |  |
|-----------------|---------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 4743 Christie Drive |  |
| City:           | Beamsville, Ontario |  |
| State/Country:  | CANADA              |  |
| Postal Code:    | LOR 1B4             |  |

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13334694 |

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (801)566-0750 Phone: 801-566-6633

Email: rich@tnw.com, fuessel@tnw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: THORPE NORTH & WESTERN, LLP.

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1219

Address Line 4: SANDY, UTAH 84091-1219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2588-007.US.CIP

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert M. Malinckrodt

Total Attachments: 3 source=assign#page1.tif source=assign#page2.tif source=assign#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 027836 FRAME: 0431

501848036

P.O. Box 1219 Sandy, UT 84091-1219

Docket No. 2588-007.US.CIP

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Heiner Ophardt, resident of Switzerland, whose postal mailing address is Ringstrasse 2a, 4422 Arisdorf, Switzerland; and Andrew Jones, resident of Canada, whose postal mailing address is 37 Oakdale Blvd., Smithville, Ontario, L0R 2A0, Canada, (hereinafter "Assignors") have invented a certain new and useful improvement in a Ramp Actuator For Engagement Flange On Removable Dispenser Cartridge for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on December 22, 2011 as THORPE NORTH & WESTERN L.L.P. Docket No. 2588-007.US.CIP, and given U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/334,694; (Thorpe North & Western, LLP is hereby authorized to insert the specified data, when known), and

WHEREAS, Gotohti.com Inc., a corporation of the Province of Ontario, Canada, having a business address of 4743 Christie Drive, Beamsville, Ontario, L0R 1B4, Canada, (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title and interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration paid to us by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, We, the said Assignors, hereby sell, transfer, grant and assign unto the said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in said invention and in all patent applications based thereon, including but not limited to the above identified United States Patent Application and in all provisionals, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon, and in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States, Canada and foreign countries; the right, power and authority to file and prosecute U.S. and foreign patent applications on said invention, and to do so in its own name wherever such right may be legally exercised, and including the right to claim the priority and benefits of the International Convention for such applications; and the right to bring actions for infringement of any right in said invention in its own name, including past infringement, in any jurisdiction.

We hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all Letters Patent on said invention to the said Assignee as the owner of our entire interest, for the sole use and behoof of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns, heirs and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent and any reissues or extensions thereof may be granted; as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

We hereby agree, without further consideration and without expense to us, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of us to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following: prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitution, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on said invention, an all lawful documents and instruments as requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications; and cooperation to the best of our ability including, but not limited to, the execution of all lawful documents and instruments and production of

1

Assignment of US Patent Application Atty Docket No.: 2588-007.US.CIP

evidence in any actions or proceedings concerning the invention, including, but not limited to, interference, nullification, reissue, extension, and infringement proceedings and litigation involving said invention.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon assigns, successors, heirs and legal representatives of Assignor and Assignee.

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, licence or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

| EXECUTED this 6 day of FeShw T | , 2012 at Arisdorf, Switzerland |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| Douck Heiner Onbardt           |                                 |

#### DECLARATION OF WITNESS

|  | DECLARATIO                     | ON OF  | WIINES                   | 5                  |                |
|--|--------------------------------|--------|--------------------------|--------------------|----------------|
| I, <u>Knishuk</u><br>see Heiner Ophardt duly | Ophard+ v sign and execute the | hereby | declare that ussignment. | I was personally p | resent and did |
| V. Opend                                     |                                |        |                          |                    |                |
| (Signature of Witness)                       |                                |        |                          |                    |                |
| Name: Krishina                               | •                              |        |                          |                    |                |
| Address: Rathans                             | h.33                           | ·····  |                          |                    |                |
| 46519 F                                      | Floren                         |        |                          |                    |                |

Atty Docket No.: 2588-007.US.CIP EXECUTED this day of FESSAL1, 2012 at Beamsville, Ontario, Canada. DECLARATION OF WITNESS , hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Andrew Jones duly sign and execute the foregoing assignment.

Name: Edward House

Assignment of US Patent Application

Address: 21 Oak 5t

Granday, Ont